
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

Agenda Item#: 31-/--9 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

December 18, 2012 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance I ] Public Hearing 

Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: a First Amendment to Lease Agreement 
(R2002-1464) with Verizon Wireless Personal Communications L.P. for the continued use of the roof 
top of the Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility in Boynton Beach. 

Summary: Since August 20, 2002, Verizon Wireless Personal Communications L.P. (Verizon) has 
operated and maintained six (6) wireless communication antennas and radio equipment on the rooftop 
of the Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility located at 12751 Hagen Ranch Road in Boynton 
Beach. The current extension option runs through August 19, 2017. The County and Verizon co-locate 
communications equipment on the rooftop. This Amendment allows both parties to install new 
equipment on the rooftop and modifies Exhibits "C" Equipment Specifications, "D" Rooftop Site Plan, 
"E" Photo Simulations and "F" Frequencies. These modifications reflect frequency and equipment 
changes associated with the installation and operation of the County's Water Utilities Radio System 
Repeater, and permit Verizon to add three (3) antenna's for its 4G-LTE service. Each party is 
responsible to obtain all necessary permits and governmental approvals associated with its 
modifications and each party is responsible for the cost of their own equipment installation. There will 
be no service interruptions to the County's or Verizon's operations. All other terms and conditions of 
the Lease Agreement will remain in full force and effect. (PREM) District 5 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: The Lease Agreement with Verizon was approved on August 20, 
2002, (R2002-1464). Verizon exercised the first option on August 21, 2007 (R2007-1316), extending 
the term of the Lease Agreement through August 19, 2012. On June 19, 2012 (R2012-0891) Verizon 
exercised its second extension option extending the Lease through August 19, 2017. There are three 
(3) extension options remaining. This First Amendment also identifies the property as a critical facility 
requiring additional documentation for unescorted access; modifies the Non-Discrimination section to 
include a prohibition against discrimination on the basis of gender identity, expression, or familial 
status; adds a provision regarding the Inspector General; confirms the rental commencement date as 
October 20, 2002; updates the notice provisions for the County; and addresses third party beneficiaries. 
Verizon is an entity registered with the Federal Securities Exchange Commission whose interest is for 
sale to the general public. Florida Statutes do not require that a Disclosure of Beneficial Interests be 
obtained. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. First Amendment 

Recommended By~!-. +,~94·.----'n-\c✓-L,:_:~_:_-\-, w,c__:_~_"f-1--------...!.'l..il,...c.v..:..~ +'I Jc...:1..,/"=-------
Department Director Date 

Approved By: _____ ..JL_C::____:_ _____ -----',.{_.::t/4'--f-L-~-l-1/---=-~--
rounty Administrator Date I 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

· External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

2012 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ~ 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes 

Budget Account No: Fund Dept 
Program 

2013 2014 

No 

Unit 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2015 

Object 

~ \~ 'd-
"-\/7 No Fiscal Impacts. l '\ -l 1Y 

e. Departmental Fiscal Review: --'---'"'j\-'-=.,t.f---__ · _____ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 

OFMB 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

/2- /2.. IL 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA\2012112-18\Verizon Boynton Bch WUD !st Amend rcb.docx 

2016 



804 

I() 

'<:1'1---
1-

... , 
""" I-

L-27 

.130 

STARHAVEN 
C 

R 42 
J 

L-28 

L-29 5 

ST 

J 

EXIT 
NO. 86 

Canal 

1 OLA AVE 
2ANGELES AVE 
3VIVERO AVE 
4 LA UNEA LN 
5 CITRONELLA ST 
6SAGUND0 ST 
7CORAZON CT 
8 CALENDONIA CT 
9 CASTELLON GT 
10 LACERA LN 
11 LETNA LN 
12HABANAAVE 
13 LAS CRUCES CT 
14 SAN CARLOS ST 
15 MANZANO AVE 
16ARIASAVE 
17 MATA RO AVE 
18STANZAST 
19 SAN ISIDRO ST 

Canal 

Canal 

"'' ~ 
i:2: 
0, 
-' 
"' 

Canal 

LOCATION 

42 I UL 

BLVD 

Canal isl 

~ 
~ SABRINA OR 

~ 
CENT R Wy VENETO DR 

0 

FABIANO I "' 

DR 
0 

isl 
DR ~ 

~ 

BOSCANNI ? 
NTINOL !..! ,::; 

- -~''~'~"~'---tt---"'C.. 
\.N ;.,:; O'HARA AV (.,,) _,, 

AV g¾ (.,,) 
~ ~ N 
;] ~ I 

I 102 

MAP 



Exhibit: 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
LEASE AGREEMENT 

between 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

and 

VERIZON WIRELESS PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS LP, 
a Delaware limited partnership 

d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

Exhibit "C-1" - Equipment Specifications 
Exhibit "D-1" - Rooftop Site Plan 
Exhibit "E-1" - Photo Simulations 
Exhibit "F-1" - Frequencies 

G:\PREM\PM\In Lease\Verizon SRWRF rooftop\lst Amendment\Amendl 004.Verizon 11-7.HF app.110812,docx 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
LEASE AGREEMENT 

TIDS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT ("First Amendment"), is 

made and entered into _________ , by and between PALM BEACH 

COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as 

("County"), and Verizon Wireless Personal Communications LP, a Delaware limited 

partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless ("Tenant"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, County and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated 

August 20, 2002 (R2002-1464) (the "Lease"), for the installation, operation, and 

maintenance of Tenant's communications equipment on the rooftop of the Building as 

defined in the Lease, which facility is known as the Southern Regional Water Reclamation 

Facility and is situated on the County-owned property located at 127 51 Hagen Ranch Road, 

Boynton Beach, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the Term of the Lease has been extended through August 19, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, both County and Tenant wish to increase the number of Tenant's 

antennas, modify their respective communications equipment and frequencies, and replace 

Exhibits "C", "D", "E", and "F" of the Lease to reflect those modifications; and 

WHEREAS, County wishes to modify certain other provisions and incorporate 

certain language into the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, County and Tenant acknowledge that updated passing intermodulation 

studies were performed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 

hereinafter set forth, and various other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by 

reference. All defined terms as used in this First Amendment shall have the same 

meaning and effect as in the Lease. 

2. Exhibit "C" of the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibit "C-1" attached hereto 

and made a part hereof. After the full execution of this First Amendment, all 

references to Exhibit "C" in the Lease shall also mean and refer to Exhibit "C-1" 

attached hereto. 

3. Exhibit "D" of the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibit "D-1" attached hereto 

and made a part hereof. After the full execution of this First Amendment, all 

references to Exhibit "D" in the Lease shall mean and refer to Exhibit "D-1" attached 

hereto. 

4. Exhibit "E" of the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibit "E-1" attached hereto 

and made a part hereof. After the full execution of this First Amendment, all 

references to Exhibit "E" in the Lease shall mean and refer to Exhibit "E-1" attached 

hereto. 

Page 2 of5 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

5. Exhibit "F" of the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibit "F-1" attached hereto 

and made a part hereof. After the full execution of this First Amendment, all 

references to Exhibit "F" in the Lease shall mean and refer to Exhibit "F-1" attached 

hereto. 

6. Section 2.02 of the Lease is hereby modified to change the date Annual Rent is 

adjusted to each anniversary of the Rental Commencement Date which the parties 

agree was established as October 20, 2002. 

7. Section 3.0l(a) of the Lease is modified to change the number of antennas 

from six (6) ninety degree (90°) panel antennas to nine (9) panel antennas as set forth 

in Exhibit "C-1 ". 

8. Section 4.05 of the Lease, is hereby modified to include a prohibition against 

discrimination on the basis of gender identity or expression, or familial status. 

9. Section 6.07 of the Lease is hereby modified to change the mailing address for 

the Certificate(s) of Insurance to: Palm Beach County, Property & Real Estate 

Management, Attention Leasing, 2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, Florida 

33411-5605. 

10. Section 16.02(b ), Notices, is hereby modified to change the addresses for 

County to: 

(b) If to the County at: 
Property and Real Estate Management Division 

Attention: Director 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-5605 

with a copy to: 
Palm Beach County Attorney's Office 

Attention: Real Estate 
301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 601 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

and 
Water Utilities Department 
Attention: Director 
8100 Forest Hill Boulevard 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

1 l. Article XI, Access, is hereby modified to add the following: 

The Property, which includes the Tenant's Communications 

Equipment, is identified as a "critical facility" by Palm Beach County 

Resolution No. R2003-1274, and is therefore subject to a heightened 

level of security. Any employee, agent, or contractor of Tenant 

requiring unescorted access to the Property is subject to a fingerprint 

based criminal history records check and must receive clearance for 

unescorted access from County as provided for in Palm Beach County 

Ordinance 2003-030. 

12. No provision of the Lease is intended to, or shall be construed to, create any 

third party beneficiary or to provide any rights to any person or entity not a party to 
Page 3 of5 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

the Lease, including but not limited to any citizens of County or employees of County 
or Tenant. 

13. Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General. The 
Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to the power to review past, 
present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts and records, to require 
the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of 
the parties or entities with which the County enters into agreements, their officers, 
agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract 
specifications and detect corruption and fraud. All parties or entities doing business 
with the County or receiving County funds shall fully cooperate with the Inspector 
General including granting the Inspector General access to records relating to the 
agreement and transaction. 

14. Tenant represents that it is an entity registered with the Federal Securities 
Exchange Commission whose interest is for sale to the general public, and therefore, 
it is exempt from disclosing its beneficial interest pursuant to Section 286.23 (3) (a) 
Florida Statutes. 

15. Except as modified by this First Amendment, the Lease remains unmodified 
and in full force and effect and the parties hereby ratify, confirm and adopt the Lease, 
as amended, in accordance with the terms thereof. This First Amendment is expressly 
contingent upon the approval of the Palm Beach County Board of County 
Commissioners, and shall become effective only when signed by all parties and 
approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. 

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

Page 4 of 5 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility. 
· Tenant Site No.: 68608 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Tenant have executed this First Amendment, 
or have caused the same to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, as of the day 
and year first above written. 

WITNESS: 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: ---------­
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESSES: 

Signature of Witness 

Print Name of Witness 

Signature of Witness . 

Print Name of Witness 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:~ 
AssfucotyAttorney 

VERIZON WIRELESS PERSONAL 
COMMUNI T NS /a Verizon 
Wireless 

Hans F. eut negger 
Area Vice President Network 

Date: 11 /13/W/2-
/ 

(SEAL) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: ---------­
, Chair 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:yZ~i\ )l-wviW»1f 
Audrey olf, Director 
Facilities Development & Operations 

Page 5 of5 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "C-1" 
Equipmeut Specifications 

X7-665 
Xpol, 65' H-Beam 

• ' . ' ,, ' ... , .... , .. .,: ~· ·. ',' , ,-.; ~1,,1:,.' . .'. 
69-S-BOO MHz 

Electrical Specifications 
Frnquency 698-600 MHz 

Polarization Slanl+f..45 
Ga)n @ 698 MHz 15.3 dBi 
Gain @ 752 MHz 15.6dBI 
Gain @ 762 MHz 15,S dBl 
Horizontal Beam (3d6 Poln!.s} 65' 
Vartfaa! Beam {306 PQlnl5.) 10' 
Elect. Down\i1t Range, 2° Increments 0.101 

VSWR I Re-turn Loss <1.40:1 / 15.6 dB 
VSWR I Return Loss w/I .;:1.50;1 / 14.0 dB 
Front-lo-Back at Horizon >30 dB 

Upper Side Lobe Suppression -<:-18 dB 
lmpodance 50 Ohms 
Power Input Per Connaclor 500 CW at 500 MHz. 

lsolallon <-26 dB 

Intermodulation (2x20W) <--150 dBc 

AvaUable wlth 
lntegr.ited Dlplex-ers lo 

reduc'll maln!lne cables 
and eliminate sep;m1te 

external device~ 

Machanlcal Specifications 
Input Conne:otor \female) 
Antsnf'I~ Dlmenslons (LxWxD) 
•Antenna Weigh\ 
Bracket Weight 
Lightning Protection 

RF DJ.strlbUUon 
Radome 
Waa!harabillt,, 
Radoma Waler Absorption 
Environmental 
Wind Survival 
Front Wind Load @100mph 
Equivalent Flat Plate @100mph 
Mountlrw Bra.;kels ®fililll 
Mechanical Downtnt Range 
Cfamps/Bo[ls 

il-.lnl:Lls~ 

Back 7116 DIN orw/bol. op!. 
72.0 x 12.5 x 7.1 In, (1829 x.318 x iBOmm} 
30,0 !hs 

13,2 lbs 
Direct Ground 
Printed Mlcro.slr1p- Substrate 
Ultra H1gh•S1renglh Luran 

UV Sta,bi!lze.d, ASTM 01925 
ASTM D570, 0.45% 
MIL•STD-610E 
150 mph 
1n.<1 lbl 
3.6 sq-ft. (c=Z} 
Fits a,5 Inch MEIX. 0.0, Pipe 
0.12• 
Galvanized Sleal/S!a1nless Slee! 

Recommended Connector Coupling Torque 
7/15 DJN: 220-265 lbf-ln (25-30 N-rn} 

Return Loss ai pass•lhru port 
Into 50Uload ?.17,7 dB 

' Ordering lnformalion & Oplions . ; . · • . · · · · · ' ' · · · ' ' 

X?-565-.x 

X?-665-xl 
X?-665-x:1-bol 

l'vbl,h9~ Oil211l 
sob/..:l ~ "1\.01a1lon. 

•~x" Is a pl,i.ceholdet for !he built-In fixed electrical down till In degrees, sot lo 0, 2, 4, 6, 8 or 10 

lo add Iha option for ln!egraled diplexers, add "1~ to modal number 
for bottom mi;>unted connactarn, add "~bot" (otherw!sa antenna comus standard wllh back mounted connectors) 

'Antenna Welght may vary sllghlly wlth options. 

Page 1 of5 



1 2 

' 
, 

A 

"O 
Pl 

(JQ 
('l) 

N 
0 B ~ ..,, 
V, 

- b. 

I 0 

C 

2 

l-ooooooi 
Ol o "" o,, o ~O 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

\ \ 
. GROUND WG ,\TIActl ;>., 

\ 2-HO\.Esia'Sl'ACINGI/I.HOWR 

\ 

1/t'.UJU!-.>:;TH.~ttlsffiTS 

GflOUHDU/GATTACH,:,: 
\ :N·IOLE 51&' SP/ICING 11~• H!l\'IR 

1W-1!JUNC1~1NSERTS 

3 

• 
0 

, 

'-----
A ~~~~I~~ffi~m~~ 

1£.l... hEL.TA DEL TA ELEClRON!CS, !NC. 

3 

xi 

4 

lS.000 15.000 

¢(lt2S s, 
FO!l.1ffot\3olm 
fLOO(! Al>'CIIOO 

30.000 

/ 
/ 

A 

B 

' 

I 

o,avm: 01.02. 12 o~lgn; 07,02,2(112 C 
Vince Byrne Vince Byrne 

@ El "'°''"fuis CABINET WITH 
:':~":;' BATTERY PEDESTAL 

A3 ESOF015-ECU01 DO 
SIZE f,cse=er~, ,0,,,,~c,,,c="'cDA=,ce'""·°""'""~" 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 

Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "C-1" 
Equipment Specifications 

·;: The Flexent CDMA Modular Cell ~: 

P'arameter 

Sectors 

Carriers 
carriers/sector 

CDMA Channel Elements (CEs) 
(Maximum Physlcal) · · 

T1/E1 Facllitles 
cabinet 

Air Interface Standards 
plus TSB-74 

· Frequency Bands 

Vocoders 

!environmental Cabinet Housing 

Core, 

Operating remperature Range 

Dimensions 

Weight 
each 

Powi,r Source 

Cabinet Access 

SpecfUcatlon 

Omnl/1,2,3. or 6 sectors 

Up to 11 carriers PCS, 9 Cellular, ·3 
per frame from Multi-carrier Ultra . .Llnear mplifiers 

40 CEs per carrier/sector 
Up to 360 CEs per cabinet. 

T1/E1, up to 2 per carrier: A maximum of 6 per 

ANSI-J-STD-008 fat 1.9 .GHz, T1AIE1A 95-A: 

T1 AIE1 A 95-B for 850 MHz cdma2000 

PCS, Cellular 

. B Kbps, 8 Kbps EVRC and 13 Kbps 

lndoor/Oufdoot, Weatherized Bellcore GR-487· .. 
NEBS, UL50 compliant 
Full Front Access/Indoor; Front & Rear/Outdoor 

-40C to +460 outdoor 
· -40C to +520 optional outdoor 
+5C to +40C lndoor 

72"H x 35"W x 36"0 outdoor 
(1800mm H x 900mm W x 910mm D outdoor) 

72"H x 35"W x 28"0 indoor (1800mm H x 

900mm W x 700mm ~- Indoor) · 
,. .. 

1 carrier 800 lbs, Additloaal c11rrlers are 100 lbs, 
. 

.,, 
" " 

24V DC input. Optional extern.,! battery backup 

Outdoor: Rear access' re11u1red 
All access panels equipped with hasps 

· indoor: Full front access 
Cabinet can be flush against the wall 

Optional Accessories Technician operator convenience lights 

Technician convenience 110V power outlets (2 plugs) 

Heat shield for top or outdoor base station enables operation temperature to +52C 

' 
' 

Page 3 of5 



C 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach Connty Water Reclamation Facility 

Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "C-1" 
Equipment Specifications 

BSA-185090/12 __ 2° 

Radiation~pattarn 
(al mid-band) 

.,..,........ . 

~,._ .,-i-,-1"'1•"·••0 
"\)";~ .. 

"~ !>'< "' ., ... 

Korironlal 

VMical 

Radiation patloms for al'J Ante! 
antennas arn measured 'Mth: \he 

antenna mounted on a fiberglass 
pole: 

Mounting on a metn! pale \vitl 
typically improve lhe front~to-­
Back Ratio, 

.. ~ Ant.et's Exdusivl! 3T 
{Tru~ Transrnls:slon 
Une Techrmla·iu} An• 
t.rnn.1 ·ousl9n: 

S~..u,pid(:e, waliucul bra,.ss la,i;:dllnlJ. t1S.Jh:ll'i\• 

l,ly !Qr ~;,:slsiant perform.in-t:lll, · 

• Unlqu,;i slnglll-Pie.ae 1-e~Olne d~slon e,~(, 

nak1:. \t"t: 11eed IOl solderpnl;li. ln U\l\, slfl!IJ!l 

jhl_ll1, 
,t. />, r!C{l:-l!'.!O!Ufl!!a< syslern 1•1'1h <ICC¢:$S, I(), ev-er:t 

mdialing clern1:.r1liorJ:m:iad :t:.an-:iwicilh imd 
so,ipal'POf pt:,fOJJ-(lanci:. 

• Alr ;Ii.$ ~1:e.!;>Slk<n f,i:,r ~irt!Jl.il.'ly no:i, 1!11~rni.1 i.ll;Jnal 

loss. 

£vary /mitt .,nrc11r1n.s-1~ undsr a 51(c7•01H litn/r&;I 

iv.itrranly fo~/t1p;:;iir ar n:pkt!li!mooL 

.Anlannn. i:an be1prd,;-rad wilh bollom-fl<l'l ,of 

r;i,n!,:r,fod e.::inn'~ctOr. F,;,.r ,;:~11li;r-to:rJ t-0t1;\ea~ 

tor, crdar mcidd number El5~1115000!12Cf + 
conn-0'<;-l<>J' (NE, E~Olt~) + 2•, 

oil-Free (088) 417-S562 Tel. {815) 399-0001 
w.vw .ante!inc:.-com 

Page 4 of 5 



Antenna _Type: 

Specifications: 

Frequency range 
Gain · 
lmpedence 

. Vf:N'JR 
-Polarization 
FronHo•Baok ratio 
Maximum input power 
H-plane beamwidth 
E-pla_ne beamw!dth . 
Electrical downtilt 
Connector 
Weight 

. Dimensions 

Equivalent flat plate area 

Wind suNival rating 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 

Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "C-1" 
Equipment Specifications 

Ante! ln_ternationa,I, Inc. · BSA-185090/12_2° 

· 1850-1990 MHz (broadband) 
18dBi 
50ohms 
$1A:1 
Vertical 
>23dB 
200 watts (at 50° C) 
90 degrees {half-power) 
_ 5;0 degrees (ha!f:power) 
2• 
NE, E-DIN 
9.1 lbs (4.1 kg) 
70.9 X 3.!l X 2.0 lnches 
(1800 X 100 X 50 mm) 
Front 1.938 ft 2 (0.180 m 2) 
Side · 0Jl69 ft 2 (0.090 m 2) 

143 mph (>230 kph) (Safely Factor 2.0) 

.. 

, Ground Cell site equipment will be: Lucent CDMA Modular Cell consi§,ling of: 

O~tdoor Modular Cell Cabinet 
PowerHouse Cabinet 
Battery Cabinet (Proposed) 

Page 5 of5 

1187 lbs 
1747 lbs 
2827 lbs 

" 
36 X 35,5 · X 72 inches 
33 X 31 X 66 inches 
41 _ X"28 X 31 lrches 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 

Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "D-1" 
Rooftop Site Plan 

Tenant is referred to in this Exhibit as "Verizon Wireless" or "VZW". 

I Ill~ "~ I ;: 

q; • 1 I o::"' .. ~s u 0 

0~:z: a,!i ~1 
9F 0 

~ -i,cf-o~;:o ;i.-:::! -· ~-
·-"'-,, ' "' (" w~;:;nort;i: ;!l~.J ~, 

t'.~ 
i::i,.JJ ,~ I> • 

Vi::::i •J ., :(;~ ~.,1 ;i:i-t@ ~· ~o~ i!;it ,, 
0 "l i f'"' ih ! i ~"" ll:.f ~' ti c,.:i<W;\:"'"' ..:kl;! 

C !j :§~;z;ci1=1·i;~.:~ij I ! . ;• 
OQ\~~"'"E~ I:' 

.. . ""' _ tt~~ Izill;- I I in~g : ( I .,._ ;el!,: 1 1 
' 

-~ 

~; ~ J,...·-r----'~·l 'l 
,,;). -., \ ---

--, ./11 ',. 

l'J 
···"----:LJ 
11·· [,.·,i 

' ,~-
Ji· ,[:_· 11 f';'.: .... L ___ '; 
j ~ ~~ \- l (f-,· . -,_ , :. , I l 
'-:·' ~= I I ! ·•·· 

,;,.:. -~ ~ I i ii 

I ~ 

_;} J !LI ~ 
7- l' \ l 1 n 1:c·-----
---:-.JjL I Iii 

I 
• ;;II I • ,< 

.t-1 'i 7r til j 

~ 
u f_;::-__ ::;:;=::-)il l Bl 

'_ J. p/ fc} J1I_ ./ ,..~_11~ 

~-J ~1) i·,:;,J/ ~~ 

it,t~ ~( !·:· --- 1 1r""l 
![•~ c....l ,, K-;;i:~11 F' ~"l 
(~,: i l~-•~1'-_:j; ~,I ~-· ~,,, ~,. --- . . ! "·s ·r.... b:·.1.. - - ':!~ 

\ •, • .I I "'I' 

f 
.. ,~; ·/.,s[ t -_: 1- ,. ,-', 

::i~ ' I I '---- - i,;, 

li]"f':/,il w 

:rli:![5~j ~ 
~~~-ri:-Jj,u 
i ~ E ·<[),---(f 

\ ,_,,. 1 ...... i._.l 

1
1 .,.,

1 
lJl __ J 1 

... :1 ~ 
--::.~~ ' - :\.......j 

=:.)tlf:~:=~=--l. r/ 
1· ; : ! i ·1.,.,: 

~-~\,; ! ,. ' ]i•-·: 

','..Ji r~i,1- .J 
1
111 

" ' fl ~ ..-'.I··• 
·~ t ,.. . k•· · 

1
1 

~! ~t ~.~1 : .111 I 
,·] ~: ~ .. f',, if ~,-,. ---_ ,, ,t ,, ., j· , •. ,. l ,. ,.. , ' . ' ' 
~it tiii lP',., : ,.:.-JJ. 

e>I, ., '1'""1 
l .... '-\:a< ,- -·· -- . . . I !;;:-1 -[· :li ,....1. i ,,

1'.l~! 
:::,. •t[1•·; .,-_.··I!'"'' 7~~:- : . ; -- - ! . ~j 

d 
, ., .. I''""''' I , ... 

. J \I:;;'·,:;: 
J !! ' ··1 " ·---c-" ~ • 

j
";t '-I'"' _;;'"I 

;I'. r-~- . .,., .. ···.; 
:J ~i I :, \; 

f
,_,J, (" 

1 "" l} '.,:_,...J. --- ~- -

{
. . u JJ '·· 
F ~ is ~! i,:j 

' .1 t "~ t' 11'_1 :; rl l 

. 1'Ll I 
" Qrr.ifnfJ.'/lli 

1t 

i~ 
~ 

----,;;;_;;7,- -:;;:rn,, :~t~l i.,·-,., 

'. 

[
~~ it 
' . ·-·--

~ ::l _,t~ 
,i:. .f~ 1 ., 

' 

a~-·t·1"'''·-' \:, ,
1 .?.ii!:.:: ·-,; · , ,)_l 

,~1,=;::,--;l ! ; 'f~: 
''.· ' . ~ :; r-= 2-1 . 

. 111 ·-- t 

"' a 

~1· it,'! ..,. 
"'g 
~J~ 
gj 

t .t ' :;! 
~ ll •1 •1: 
~1 l:! ),~ , 

;i t.-t I, 

~ 
~

- I, ii! 
'I ;, ,_ ·--":·· .. -_, .. ,1 
>: ~ ~-~ -7 ;' £! J C 

,·p !l , , I ,.1 , "I 
lf!~ a; i.... ) t'L-) ,'.: D 

~gf i ~1 lo -• -•-~1 a_, o ,:,:cl:! ~ ~ 
!~Ji ~-I 1_·~~~->r ~-~·,_ ~,~ 

I
r l , 1 1p;:t:_:,_-il ::i:]f1 

i I 1 -~'"';=-- t: 
,/·t, l l ~ Jr·-:;~-!:.·:! ~ 

~-,"f'' . ' 
I :l1·1'\.-.'J .,_,--·:,_L_t_, --~ ,., ' 

. :11: ~t ·--- ll'bl 
~ ~ ,t •. -i1 ... ,1 

i_,: .. '<jS 1 ' 
;[1• ~, . I • 
i~ ! J r:•:•}:--•11 

L .. .{.-:t1 

'
, 

' ' i'1 ,, 
~l;..f,.,"'\'••"• '"" -&,j - J<i,ii,J")-/~ ""''" "''" <irl) ...,., ...,,, ....,,.;,. ~:, -wu~""',n-,or;_)j -~ 

Page 1 of3 



GENERAi t::JOTEJ!· m 1 1. /..U. ~Oi!K PRESEN1£0 ON 1H!'.S£ DH"\I\N()S <!UST SE COMJ>tETro 8Y !HE CONIBAC10Jl UNU:SS 
- - - - -N()Till OlH£RW\SE. T>I( CO>/"!RACTUR MUST HA\'E CONSIDERll!ll..f: EX!'Ef!lrnCE CN PERf"ORMA.NC'E I I I X I foresite OF WORK SlMI_AA 10 TH"1 Of;SC!l<BW HEREIN. er AcctPIANCE OF "1>115 ASSIGNMENT. TH~ 

CONTilACTOJl IS I\Tll:SllNG THAT HE 00£:S HAVE sumc,un ()(P£R,£NC£ AND Alla.HY. THAT HE 

I I I X I IS ,mom.£OCE"8L€ Of THE WOl<l( 10 8[ PERFORMED ANO THAT HE IS PROPERLY UCENSED ANO 
AAOPLRLY REGISl!ROl lO DO THlS WORK IN THE STATE ANO/OR COUNTY IN W\-UCH IT !S TO BE 
PffifOllMED. 

I I I X I group 
2. All_ l,(AJERIAI_S AND EOrnP>.IENT fURN!SH(O SHAU. BE NEW AND Of GOOll ()IJN-fff, f"REE mOM 

fAULlS ANO DEFECTS AND IN CONFORMANC!' MTI-1 TI-lE CONffiACT DODJ>.IENTS. ANY A,~0 Alt for~,~~ G""'f'. lac 
SIJBSllTUllONS MUSf BE J>ROPERI..Y Af'PROVEO AND AUTHORjzt() IN \l<R!l!NG BY T!iE O'l\>lffi ANO I I I X I IO I 50 H,~hl>nd II= De. 
ENGENE.R PRlOll TO iNSTAJ..tATION. "'rnE CONlRACTOR SHALL FURN•SH SATISFActORY E'IIOE>!Ct: 5url:~2JO 
AS TO TH£ XINO ANO O\IAI.IH OF THE MATERIALS ANO €0\IIPMENT 88Nll suas11nrrw. -~ -~ r7 T,mp,, fkmd> 3.% l 0 

] 3. lHE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESf'ONSlalE fOR tN!l;Al!NG. MAINTAINING, AND SUPER'1SlNG AU 

' SAfflr PREULJT!ONS ANO PROCRAMS IN CONNECTION IISTI-1 lHE WOOK. lH!: C0/1l!MCTOR IS . <>I 013.549.3250 
R[SPOMSlBU: f"OR lNSURlNG lHAl lHLS PRO.£CT JI.NO REL41EO WORK COl<IPL!ES ll'l>i AU. f lb13.b21.3500 

I 
l\!'PUCABI.£ LOCl\l, STATE. ANO fIDERAL SAF[TY CODES ANO REGULATIONS covom1NG lH!S 
WORK, www.tor~•~"P""'·=m . 

4.Al.L D™ENSlONS SHALL BE \>Til!FIED \\ITI-l 1H( PLANS (lA1EST REl'-SlON) PRIOR 'iO COMMENC>NG 
FLCA2bll5 

' 
CONSTRVCllON. NOllf'I lH!c OWN!Jl, U.U,IU!IA1ElY lf OISCf<D'ANClt5 All[ DISCOVERED. 

v_ = 
' 5. All Ml>l!:Rl.0.LS ANP WORKMANSH"' SHAU. BE WARRANlEO fOR ONE (1) l'!:AR FROM D.0.1E OF 

; Acc,;Pi/\.'/U. 

~]Etl[.;l11B8L t::lQTE: DRAFT 

' 1. OESlr;N RcQlf!R0.11:NlS PEI fL,ORlDA BU•LIJ<NG COO:: (2010 EOITION) ANO 1!-lf.: OA/U,..-222-G.2 FOR REVIEW 

~ 
STT!UCTURAl. STl,NDAllDS f"OR Sl<:D. ANl!~NA TOWERS AND ANTENNA SU!'PORTING STIIUCTURES. ' 
BASIC \llNO SPffD AND ULllMAlE DESIGN ~ND SPEEO AS U5l!D ON SKEET 1-1. 

lRXO mx, 

I Pi;:s FRAME PCS FRAl.!E l TE FllAME 

; BEFORE AFTER 
i 
l SECTOR CONFIGURATION 

NOTTOSCI\LE 

! PRO.ECT, 

I 
PALM BEACH 

WASTE WATER 

t 
MANAGEMENT 

#68608 
UlCl..ftD AT, 

; ANTENNA & COAX CABU: SCHEDULE INFORMATION Jt/Sl ILlllEll IIAIIIB ROAD 
HOYIITON lltACB, l'L ~3<:!7 

£XlSIING/ ·~ A!HENNA ANID<NA At/'l(NNA COAX lABtL COAXll\l PELE P~OPOS[D COAXlAl. DE'<tlOPERc 

j ~,~ 
PROf'OS£ll Ct::Nl!R TIP H• GHT 

Omw<lltT AW,!UTI-l 
MAllUf"ACT\/ftl:R 

ANlEN!•A TYP£ OUANllW COL.OR/BANOS OIAM!;lffi CIIBLE .ENOTH VERIZON WIRELESS 

>-3 
" 

:-0 § 
0 t,,J -0 

" 
Cl'.l 

::;:, =- :cc:.· 

" 0 s: z 'c::I ~- s r:n ..... ~- ~ ..... 8 ~ 
"' ..,, 
-e ' .... e. - ~ s i,., 

= l:)j 

" "" & 
j EXiSllNG ,,. 

" o· o· AMPl<cNOL 6SA-tE5005/!2 2' ' 
R[O-\ ,;,· (EXlSllNG) H0(.$N!'IERt•G~J)]tlll; 

!Mtt,OO 

' 
Rc0-2 7/8" (EXISTING) - TOlll'A.fl.s:lm 

1 PROPOSED ,,. 
" o· o· ~, IQ-665-4 ' 

R£D-3 7/H' l30"± 1. Ml\!l~"'G TAPE MUS! BE APPU£!l 1\1 E!Ol\1 mos or Fll!l 

=-• 7/8' 130"± ~" •== "'" l EXISl!NG ,,. os· o· 120· AUPHU!Ol 6SA-l55005/12 2" ' 
DlVE-1 7/8" (D<ISUNG) 2. C>!ECK Al.L ANTENNA INFO \\!TI-l \/ER,ZOI< MREU::SS PRIOR 

! 
10 CONSl!lUCTION. 

' 
BlUE-2 1/5" {SXISliNG) 

6LU£-J 7/B' 120"± 5. D£5<GN REQUU<tMENTS FOR AlllffiNA, Sll?POIWNG 

' PROPOSEO " os· o· "" GS X7-665-~ ' 
SlRUCTUR£S, EOOIPM"ENT CABlNETS. AtlO ?PC CAfll>l!;TS 

' 
!ll.U(-4 7/8" 120'± PER rLORIOA BUILOING CODE (LA'!I:Sl E!JITION) ,\qUD Sl'EEO 

CR[rn-1 ,~· (E"'511NG) 
REOOIRE!.<ENlS AS LISTED ON SHEET 1-1 

ISSUED FOO: R('1EW 

9 EXISTING ,,. ,s• o· 240. AMPHENOL BSA-185065/12 2· ' GRErn-1 PROJECT M~NACER, eoo 

' 
7/8" (£XESTING) 

DRA'lilNG H, ~, 

i PR01'(1S£0 ,,. ,s· o· ow m X7-6&S-4 ' 
GflffN-3 w 135'± 

OATI:: OB/15/12 
GREEN-A 7/8" 135'± •= 

' 
lUTAL PRD!'OSEO COAX U:NGlH 770"1,_ 

1 RFLTEDATA RF ANO GENERAL 

I NOTES 

f 
SHEET NUMBER: C-2 
JOB/f1t£ NUMBER: 300.011 

Cl 
0 
<= 
~ 
::E 
!:'. 

>-3 " " .... :, ?O 
§ g --Cl'.l s :cc:.· 

" ~-z 0 
? :, 

>rj 

°' "' 00 0 
0\ :::.: 
0 ~-00"' 



i , 
! 

l 

l 

i 

l 
! 
I 
j 

i 

' 

i 

-,, 

-, 
I 
! 

H 
ii 
H 

" ii 
ll 
![ 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

o· s· 10' 

,-.,,; I 
(SD.U; "'fTil) 

1h17 Sc,,.i.E, 1"cl0' 

""' _____ , ------------ -· 
-----------,-- , ' ·'1 

'" -- ---··--·~---··-··' --·---·--·-··· 

_____ ,_ --- -·~- ----- ----~ ·-· -~-· 
···-- : ___ ;.,, .. _·_ : ____________ _ 

r-"' r/.1 

r _____ ,. -- -·---~-- --·- -····- .. -- ·-·-··· -'-======='c 
.. ----·-·---- C 

COlllRACTO~ TO PROW>[ AIID 
!!<STM!. tlEW 2-PORr ENmY BOOTS 

to EXISTI~G lllREE (J) UNUSED 
PORTS {VAlMOIIT/Slll: PRO! PART 

t:sraa2 oo wroro= rQ'Jl\l) ,,;; .. 

. 

lo!;J!lll)ll IIIRl:!.£SS tlt /o,lflEl'IMI\ (1,COl!/'IT 1'\TH lll'O {Z) 
CQl<NE<:T-IT T-AJ\1,1 W~Ll.. YOONTS, PART frA.1.<-FP, QR 
EOOIV"-UHT, -"'0 ONE (t) 2-!/:2" SO! !IO PlPE. PA!NT 
lll M~TCH EX!5lll<G" If" NEctSSAR)1 

' I 

=1!:<.'N•S (•r,> Qr C) 

il
~aeo. ~SCQ% •~ 

i --Q; ----

' , ' 

=====•=~=;~=·=-~ ,I l~"~ ,_! __ ---- - /1.'•n• H>G,l 

-~~7:.-:.=-~~"L-__ ' .-WAl_, ______ _ 

' ,:_~/- =~;-=,J • ~'-~ ~!,,~_;,•.~,:~:-,,~oo:·:~ 
,m, .._..,,.,,, """' • c= ,--•~ = CO!lll!Anoo TO RELOCATE u,s)!f<G ~OMA CPS 

!..,?.- _-.:,_ . -·-·-~---·--- , '~t ~~~~~A~ ~:k 2;,t:~~~ PIPE, :w~T .. ~!J roA;g:: ::~ .. ~o~~~M~~·t~J~ENT. 
Afl1Hll<A SHJ\!..L 61: <!OL>>ITUl m Tilt SAMt AIIE"-

/ Cl>O~Dl><All: MO\/£ ..,,.,,. vl" ct.\l. ll'.O<. 

LEGEND 
(Dnr• 
@l!lS Cl>ll<NET 

@ POll!'R/BM"il'RV C-A8!N£T 

@BA ttmY C/.lll/'itl = ~ t~ :tn 2- C<lllTI>ACIOR SH/..U. PflO'-!Or AND INSTALL UG><TN!liG 
"le~ 1-AflM W/..1..1.. MWl<TS, PAllT C PROTECl•ON (AE~lAl.S) TO lH[ TOP or ~)(lSJ!liG #<ll •"1l()[rY/AOO MO<lNTIIIG "'~"'E 

! 1 
foresite 

group 
forcoUG""'f',1.-.::, 
1{)15011>$hl•O<IM>,o,0,-. 
5...ieZIO 
T,mp. f,o1,d, 331ol() 

oJDl3.:',49.325{) 
f 11)13.G2l.351l0 

.,,,,.,,_io,e>1~cQ'-'f'ITTC.«>m 
fl0.2GI <5 

DRAFT 
FOR REVIEW 

PROJECT: 

PALM BEACH 
WASTE WATER 
MANAGEMENT 

#68608 
==~t, 

1t151 m,m: 11ANcu 110JJ1 
OOYliTm 01:ACH. fl. T.!l7 

DEV[l.Cf'Efu 

VERIZON WIRELESS 
<"""";!ll'UllDOE0,"'1: 

StltrliOO!I 
,,.. .... n.~ .. , 

ISSUmfOR: REW::W 

PROJECT I.IAllAOCR: HOR 
ORA\IIMC OY: Jet: 

DATE, Oe/15/IZ ,= 

ROOF PLAN 

ffi'i~');, ~af~t:;r.i;.,.'i:f: ROOF PLAN :~:·e~~~ii~~t'i%:rcr~~A~~!~~/~i~~; AS NErnrn 5HEIT ~uisw:R: C-3 

!:~=======================•=•=~===•=':':':"':':==·•=•"=============~=•~•~,,~~::C,=:=::~::oo::~::'::"'='"="=·================:::!-:m::/nL=:~:":":~:'=::':oo:.:0:::11:J 

~ 
' .... . 



., 
Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 

Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "E-1" 
Photo Simulations 

(Attached) 

Tenant is referred to in this Exhibit as "Verizon Wireless" or "V/W". 



Tenant Site Name: Pahn Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "E-1" · 
Photo Simulatious 

Verizon Wireless Antenna Installation 
#68608 Palm Beach Waste Water Management 

. hicfogV/WAntennas \ . 

! ';i,' ',, ' -

Looking East 1800'± View from Florida's Turnpike taken before installing antenna. 

Looking East 1800'± View from Florida's Turnpike talc.en after installing antenna. 

~-

veri1J1pwireless 
Kimley-Horn 
and Associates, Inc. 

Page 1 of 3 



ij
;,~ .• 

,· 
•'.' .. 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "E-1" 
Photo Simulations 

Verizon Wireless Antenna Installation 
#68608 Palm Beach Waste Water Management 

Looking West 200'± View from Property Driveway taken before installing antenna. 

Proposed V/W Antenna 

Looking West 200'± View from Property Driveway taken after installing antenna. 

~--

ver'E,pwireless 
IIJ!ll'"'l!!!!n · Kimley-Hom 
l!illi,,..I ........ LJ and Associates, Inc. 

Page 2 of 3 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenaut Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "E-1" 
Photo Simulations 

Verizon Wireless Antenna Installation 
#68608 Palm Beach Waste Water Management 

Looking West I 000'± View from Hagen Ranch Road taken before installing antennas. 

Looking West 1000'± View from Hagen Ranch Road taken after installing antennas. 

~· 

ver'11!pwrretess Kimley-Hom 
and Associates, Inc. 

Page 3 of3 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "F-1" 
Frequencies 

Tenant is also referred to in this Exhibit as "Verizon Wireless". 

PALM BEACB COUN1Y ElECTRONIC SERVICE AND SECl)l\11Y DIVISlON - SYSTEM FREQUENCIES 
SITE NAME: South Regional Waler Reclamation Facility 
l27Sl Hagen Ranch Road, Boynton Beac:h 
0G-29-io12 

TRANSMIT RECEIVE USE 
460.5000 465.5000 Water U(llities, TM 
4-6-0.6150 465.6250 · Wa t1:tr Utl:Utfes, RPT 
46-0.1500 465.7500 Water Ull1rties, l.ST 
453.2250 453.2250 \Nater Utiliti~s, Irrigation 
940.1750 901.1750 \Nater Utlfities, ~\Ml System 
852.7625 807.7625 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
852.5750 807.5750 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
853.72,0 sos.nso PBC 800 MHz Trunked Syst@l 

852.3750 807.3750 P8C 800Mflz Tmnke(l SY,(#m 
857.312.$ 812.3125 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
852.3250 807.3250 PBC 800M H, Trurnk•d System 
8>2,1000 807.1000 PBC 8-00MHz: Tnm.ke<l svst(::rn 
851.8500 806.8500 PBC 800MHz Trunked Svstem 
851.8250 806.8250 PBC 800MHt Tr.rnked System 

851.7500 806.7500 I' BC 800MHz Tmnked System 
851.6250 &06.6250 11 BC 800MHz Tn.m ked System 
851.6000 806.6000 P SC 800M Hz Tmn ked System 
851.3,00 806.3500 P BC 800M H:z Tru:n ked System 
851.3250 806.3250 PBC800MHz Trunked System 

851.1250 806.liSO PBC800MHzTruakeci System 

851.1000 806.1000 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 

860.3375 815.3375 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 

8S9.3375 814.3375 PBC 800MHz 'Trunked System 
852.4000 8'°7.4000 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 

857.3375 8123375 PBC 800MH, Trtmked System 

856.3375 811.3375 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 

860.3125 815.,125 PBC800MHzTrunked Sys:tem 
853.7000 808.7000 PBC 800MH, Tronl<ed System 
853.6500 808.6500 PBC 800MHzTnmked System 
853.3750 808.,750 PBC 800t•/IHzTrunked System 
853.2250 800.2250 PBC 800 MHz Trunked System 

856.3125 811.3125 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 

858.3125 813.3125 P.B-C 800MHz Trunked Syst,ern 
Note: (l) c,ment; (l) Future; (3) To be installed. 

TENANT SYSTEM FREQUENCIES (Verizon Wireless) 

Transmit Frequency 
1950-1965 MHz (1) 
728-787 MHz (2) 

Receive Frequency 
1870-1885 MHz (1) 
698-757 MHz (2) 

NOT£ 
{2) 
{3) 

(1) 

(1) 
{2) 
{1) 

(11 

(ii 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1J 
(1) 
{1} 
{1) 
{11 
{1] 
{l] 

{l) 
{1) 
{1) 

(1) 
{1) 
{1) 
11) 
(1) 
(1) 

(1) 

(1) 

(1) 
(1) 



------- I DATE(MM/0D/YYYY) 
.A.C:C>RD

9 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ~- 10/24/2012 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{$), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 
CONTACT 
NAME: 

Aon Risk services Northeast, Inc. PHONE (866) 283-7122' I rM.No.l: (847) 953-5390 
Morristown NJ Office 

{A/C. No. Ext); 

44 Whippany Road, Suite 220 E-MAIL 

Morristown NJ 07960 USA 
ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED INSURERk. National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh 19445 

cell co Partnership dba verizon wireless INSURER B: New Hampshire Ins Co 23841 

one Verizon way 
Basking Ridge NJ 07920 USA INSURER C: Illinois National Insurance co 23817 

INSURER D: 

INSURER E; 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER- 570047977738 REVISION NUMBER-
THIS JS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN JS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDJTIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested 

I'""' TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER ,MMfDDt~n::. ·MMT~~ LIMITS m INSR wvo 
A GENERAL LIABILITY GL...-..,-vv"T:J.> EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000 

~ DAMAc,cc TO RENTED $1,000,000 
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LlAB!LITY PREMISES 1Ea occummcel 
~ 

0occuR 
$10,000 CLAIMS-MADE MED EXP (Any one person) 

~ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000 

GENERAL AGGREGATE $1,000,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APn PER: 
PRODUCTS- COMP/OP AGG $1,000,000 

x7. POLICY n p~~ LDC 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CA 498-28-19 06/30/2012 06/30/2013 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $500,000 
AOS 

I 1Ea "oddentl 

A 
- CA 498-28-21 06/30/2012 06/30/2013 BODILY INJURY ( Per person) 
X ANY AUTO 

- ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED MA BODJL Y INJURY (Per accident) 

A - AUTOS ~ 
AUTOS CA 498-28-20 06/30/2012 06/30/2013 PROPERTY DAMAGE 

HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED 
VA /Per accident) 

- ._ AUTOS 

UMBRELLA LIAS -i OCCUR 
EACH OCCURRENCE 

- AGGREGATE 
EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE 

OED I !RETENTION 

B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC061967945 06/30/2012 06/30/2013 
x / fcfRY L~i1lt I IPTH-

. EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN AOS 
ER 

B 
ANY PROPRIETOR/ PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE 

~ WC061967949 06/30/2012 06/30/2013 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 
(Mandatory ln NH} MA,MI,MN,NY,WI,WV E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. O!SEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If rnore space ls required) 

RE: Location code 131914 - 68608 Palm Beach county waste Water Mana~ement. 
Palm Beach county Board of Count{ commissioners, a Political subdivision of the state of Florida, its officers, Employess, 
Agents are included as Additiona Insured, where required by written contract. Waiver of subrogation, in favor of the 
certificate holder, applies to the General Liability and Workers Compensation policies. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WJTH THE 
POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Palm Beach count¥ 
a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida 
301 North Olive Avenue, suite 601 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 USA 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

aad 

©1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rigf:its reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

-



Attachment to ACORD Certificate for cell co Partnership dba Verizon wireless 
The terms, conditions and provisions noted below are hereby attached to the captioned certificate as additional description of the coverage 

afforded by the insurer(s). This attachment does not contain all terms, conditions, coverages or exclusions contained in the policy. 

INSURED 

cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless 
one Verizon way 
Basking Ridge NJ 07920 USA 

INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

ADDITIONAL POLICIES 
If a policy below does not include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD 
certificate form for policy limits. 

lNSR ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER/ POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LTR ITPE OF INSURANCE lNSR WVD POLICY DESCRIPTION (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 

C N/A WC061967947 6/30/2012 06/30/2013 
FL 

A N/A WC061967946 06/30/2012 06/30/2013 
CA 

B N/A WC061967948 ~6/30/2012 06/30/2013 
MN 

Certificate No : 570047977738 



ENTITY INFORMATION 

Full Legal Name of Entity: Verizon Wireless Personal Communications L.P. 

Entity Address: --"--7_,_77"-=-N'---'W'"---"5'-'l_st---"S'--"tr~e""et'-'S~u""i""te'-'6"'0'--"0'--'-, -=B'--'o""c,._a ""'R"'a""to""n"--, -=-F-=L'---'3'-=3'---'4-=-3-=-1 __ _ 

State of Incorporation/Formation: __ __.D=el,,,a'-'-w,_,a,,,_r-"-e ___________________ _ 

Type of Entity (Corp., Gen. or Ltd. Partnership, etc.): --""L"'im,,1'--'·te,,,d"---P"--a"'rtn"""'e"'-r"'sh""ip><----------

Date Incorporated/Formed/Qualified to do Business: ___ _,1~1!.'/2"--'7_,_/'--'19'--'9'-"5'------------

President: ____________ Vice President: _________ _ 

Secretary:____________ Treasurer: ___________ _ 

Directors/General Partner/Partners/Members: Publicly Traded Registered with Federal Securities 

Exchange Commission. 

Active: YES X ~--

NO __ _ 

Florida Corporation: 

YES __ _ 

NO~X~_ 

Qualified to do Business in Florida: 
(only applicable to Non-Florida Entities) 

YES-=X~_ 

NO __ _ 

Comments:--------------------------------

G:\PREM\PM\In Lease\Verizon SRWRF rooftop\lst Amendment\Signature Auth entity information (10.22.12).docxCW-F-049 / Exhibit 2 / 



VERIZON WIRELESS PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS LP 
d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS 

ASSISTANT SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE 

I, Karen M. Shipman, do hereby certify that I am a duly elected, qualified and 
acting Assistant Secretary of Verizon Wireless Personal Communications LP, a Delaware 
limited partnership, and as such I am authorized to execute this certificate. In such 
capacity, I further certify that: 

As stated in the Partnership Agreement of Verizon Wireless Personal 
Communications LP, the business and affairs of the Partnership shall be managed 
under the direction of an Executive Committee. The Executive Committee duly 
appointed officers with the authority to execute documents on behalf of Verizon 
Wireless Personal Communications LP. 

Hans Leutenegger is duly appointed, qualified and acting under delegated 
authority to sign on behalf of Verizon Wireless Personal Communications LP 
d/b/a Verizon Wireless as Area Vice President Network. 

Dated: October 22, 2012 

/ 'Uvt ~ / / ·-~ (i~ 
'--i<~ M. Shi~~,~,~ 

Assistant Secretary 


